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This 1is an application under
section 19 of the Administrative

‘Tribunals Act, 1985 assailing the

legitimacy of the order dated 10.10.2003
passed by the Sr.Accounts officer
(Admn), Office of the Accountant General

' (A&E), Assam. By order dated 10.10.2003

the respondents authority -passed the
administrative order bearing n0.208-
consequent on re-organisation of the CA™
Group;, transferred and posted the '
persons against their names. By the said !
order the applicant was brought to CA 4
(existing CA 7 A),legitimacy of which is
assailed in this application by the

applicant on the ground that this is: .
Contd./2
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Contd.

27.10.2003
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235/2003

contrary to the provisions mentioned in
Office Procedure Manual. The applicant,
Sri Bimalendu Gupta, appearing in pérson
brought our attention to ?ara 9 of the
said Manual which inter alia'deprecated
in keeping. men in one section. The
applicantv inter alia contended that
contrary to  this instruction the
respondents authority Xept some of the
persons in same seat and thereby
contravened the provisions of the Office

Memo.

Admittedly, none of the said persons, who

were kept in the station/place for long, ‘are
impleaded as party respondents. Fven
otherwise mere violation, of office
procedure by itself cannot be a ground
for judicial review under section 12 of
the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985
unless... the same is  violative of
éﬁy statﬁtory provisions ' or  any
constitutional  provisions. = Mo such

infringement is discernible in the

action * of the respondents. The

applicant, in course of his arguments,

stated that the unhygienic condition at
his new postion CA 7 is likely to effect
his health since CA 7 is not air
conditioned. That also cannotn'be a

ground for intervention.
In this circumstances, we do not
find any merit in this applicationand

:the same is liable to be dismissed.

The application 1is accordingly

. .dismissed. The dismissal of the O0.A.

bb

.shall not, however, preclude the

respondents - to consider the
respresentation filed by the applicant
in his favour. The -applicant may also
éubmit'a fresh representation within two

weeks from the receipt of the order.
No order as to costs.

\C*‘\}Q/&;'BQ@@Q_@M .

( K.V.Prahladan ) ( D.N.Chowdhury )
Member (A) Vice-Chairman
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An application unde
Tribunal Act 1985

0A No——iB2u3o /2002

“\

19 of Th8 Central Administrative

Sri Bimalendu Gupta Lesssenses applicant

Vs

Undon of India & Ors cessens Respondents

LIST OF DATE

SL. States of Particulers Para
NO

l. The applicant transfer from
Record(Central) Section after

complition of 4 years of service

on 26.5,2003 posted to pensione2
section & resumed duties since june
2003,

-

2. The applicant prior to posting in
CA=-4 section which is existing of
CH 7 section, which is full of dust
pollution and accumulated dust by
dumping of vouchers, unhbygedice, X

No.
No.

Page

iR "

———

non-ventilated & unheatthy to applicant
health according to medical advise,
admitting the same sitting arragment
has made in AO's 3 chamber which is
illegal & letter transfered to Record
(Central) section after filling OA MNo.
245/2001 .

3. The applicant trans€er from Record(C)

section to pension-2 section on 30/5/2003

vide letter No. Nil dated Nil by Sr. Accounts

officer Respondents No, 5, the applicant

resumed in service in pension 2 section

4, The applicantwas again arbitrarily, out
of rule transfer vide order No. 208 dt.
10.10.03 & posted to CA=43 section which
is unhealthy to applicant & applied to
Respondent 4,5 to stay/ cancellad the
order & retain in pension ka 2 section.

5., The applicant submitted representation
against transfer order dt. 10.10.03 on
14,10,03 to maintain status-quo against
order dt. 10.10.03 .

-8
6,7

Anneggre No .

Page "o

— i

w‘m

2,
5

Wi

6,7

5¢ 12T

14.16

4,4A,5,6
18-19,20-22
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6. The applicant griemances on
transfer has not placed to
competedt authority for cons-

jderation & cancellation of %L
order dt. 10.10,03 & retain
in pession 2 section as xuie
per rule.
7. Transfer order cancéll/modified g
for Sri Apurba Chandra Sarma, SA- 3 _3A.
on 15,10.03,20-0-07%, 6=8 1717,
' 8. Legal Ground V1,2
o 9
9+ Relief sought for B/ 9 9 §
10, Interim order sought for ¥II;,1;)
' 10, 11
11, Verification | 12

Filed by applicant

(R
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( An Application under secticn 19 of the Central
Adninistrative Tribunal Act, 1985 )

' 0,4 No. /200%

Shri Bimalendu Gupta ... Applicant

-VS-

Union of India and Ors... Respondentis

INDE X

PR ms e amw e e s e e Seemase A Mem  eecmmim s e bme M e bt eme e Swaeaed W e

Sl.No. Particulars rage.
1 Applicodten - | | - 12
1A Annexure-1 Pransfer order extract dated 13

26.5,03 issued by Sr.Accounts
officer dtd Ni.

2, Mnnexure-2 Transfer order dtd 10.10,2003
igsued by Senior Accounts officer 14~16

3. Mnexure-3 Modificationof transfer order 17

dated 10,10,2003 Admn No.208

i/e of shri Agurba Ch Ssamma
Senior Accountant to CA -I

L. Annexure-4 Medical advise dated 13,10,.03 18
of Dr.D.C.Das english(Type) .

5. Annexure-4 A Medical advise dated 13.10.2003 19

6. Anmexure-5 Application dated 14.10.2003 20-21
‘addressed to Deputy Accountant
General (Admn, Respondent-l) 22-23,

7. Annexure-6 Application dated 14,10.2003
| ~ 7 Taddressed to Sr.Accounts’ T T
Officer 1/c Admn, 1 and II

—— — h—

FILEDBY

te Advocate, 2ffoloy
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IN THS CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE '"RIBUNAL ’%
GINYAHATI BENCH, GUWAIIATI
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BETWEEN: Shri Bimalendu Gupta ... Applicant
-versus-
Union of India and Ors. ... Respondent

DARLICULARS OF APPLICANT:

i) Name of the applicant : Shri Biinalendu Gupta

ii) Name of father : Late Biswanath Gupta
iii) DosLFnatlon and office Senior Accountant
in which employed : 0/0 the A.G. (ML) Assam,
Beltola,Guwahati-29
iv) Office Address @ 0/0 _the Accountant General

(A&thsoam Beltola,.
Guwa1at1—2§ Assan.

v) Address for service o0/0 the Accountant General
of notice : (A&E) Assam, Beltola,
Guvahati-29,

PARTICULARS OF_RISPONDENT S: ‘

i) The Union of India,represented by
the Cabinet Secretary to the Govt,

of India,New=-Delhi-1.

1i)The Comptroller and Auditbr Genepal of India
Bahadur shah Zafar Marg, Indraprastha
H,P.0. Post bag No.7? New-Delhi-2.

1ii) The Accountant Gereral ¢f &E) Assam,
Beltola,Guwahati-29, Assam, '

iv) The Deputy Accountant General (Administration)

0/0 the Accountant General( A%K)
Assam, Beltola,Guwahali-29, Assam.

V) The Senior Accounts officer
i/c Administmation ~I and IT Bills
o/0 the Accountant General( A%E) Assam
Belyola,Guwabati~29, Assanm,

vi) Asstt. Accounts officer, (Adun.-I)

0/0 the Accountant General( A%E) Assam,
Beltola,Guwahati-29, Assam.

vii) Asstt. Accownts officer, Pengsion-2 section
0/0 the Accountant General (A1) Assam,

Beltola, Guwaxat¢-a,, Assam,

Cont(lo ) oa
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I. Particulars of the Order/Orders against
dhich the application is made:. .

D

The Application is made against the following order/orders

Ao Administraticn No.208 dated 10.10.2003 issued in
in congequent ; un re-organisation of the C.A.
. Grodp, the following officials arce transfered

and posted to tho sections against their mames.

B Order Mo, Nil dated Nil issued by the Sr. Accounts
Officer 1i/c Administration,Bills Segarding withdrawal

Eal

of Shri Bimalendu Gupta applicant from Record (Central)

Section and posted to Pension -2 section against the
vithdrawal of Shri Paltan Mitra SCO

II. - JURT SDICTIOHOR TULTRI BUNALe

The applicant declares that he is agsricved
by thie above order’ placed "A" against which he wants
redreszal of his grievances to rotain the applicant in the
Fengion 2 wectivn as per order stated in "B" above 1o within
the Jurisdiction of the tribunal.
TIT.  LIMITATION. | :

“That the applicant further declare that the

application is within - the Timitation ox fks periods.

TV. FACTS  OF  THT CASK:

1) That the applicznt bugs to stnte that the
applicant is a Senior Accountant imrking under the Respondent
Bo.TII- the Accountant General (A%™) Assam,Guwahati-29 and

dealing with
presently he was vorking in the Pengion -2 scction/s the
people of state where be was joining #in June,2003. after
rel casing the applicant from Record section (Central) whermaqpphan¥

was completing o years of service Limeg \999,
2) That the applicant begs to stste that priof
to pogsing in the Record Section(Central) in 1999 he was

posted in C,A.7 B section under Compilatisn “Group in C.A.

Block (Comzilation Block) which is full of dust,unhygenic

contde..J?
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vnhealthy to applicant according to medical advige of

the attending docter of the applicent., During épell of

vworks in compilation of accounts he was suffcring from

acute Chronic sinusikis since 1994 and undergone treatment ‘
under Allopathy doctor of the Medical collage. Due to
non-improvement of the ailments bke applicamt compelled to
chabpe the mode of treatment and select$d Homoeopathy

treatment under Govt., Hospital doctof as attending doctor

of tbée applicent Dr.D.C.Das. The matier of ailments and

the un=-hygenic conditicn, dust bd\the C.A Block,. .,

improper ventilaticn nok health8ful to the applicantqw&ke*oe@pank<

mndwilthdrwnfrom th: 0, A. Gection., But the Respondent No.l4
Deputy Accountant General is very clear about the facts of
medical advise and considering the dust polhution,dn—hygenic
and unhealthy cendition of the C.A.Block( o C,A.-%}section)
the sitting arrangement of the applicant was made in. the
Chamber of the Senior Accounts officer i/c¢ Shri Swadesh Das.
During this perfzggipgzg*;lso placed in the Hindi Training
from 27.9.58 to 12.11.98.vliich is compulsory f&r all the
Central Govt., employees and the applicant @assed'the Hindi
Examination. But the Respondent No. 4-Deputy Accountat
General (Admn.) Respondent No.5-Senior Accounts officer, Admm
and Respondent No.6~Asstt, Accounts officer i/c¢ Admn.1 by
mis-ucing their capasity of profeczion and Ruleo declarg the
period from 27.9.98 to 12.11.98 as dies non. The applicant
was compelled to file 0A No.245/2001 in this Hon'ble C.A.T.
for redressal and justice. The Hon'ble Central A&ninistratiﬁe

W
Tribunal admitced the facts of the order dated 4o12.98Ydecl amed

sel aside and passed order on 23,11.2001. The Respondont No.
Lh=Tcpuly Accountent General (Admn.) adeitted the part of the
order dated 28.11.°2001 a3 wroug aud made payment but the part
of the days bctwoeﬁ 27.9.95 to 12.11.98 the days relatcd to
indi training as rdmain same ond the payment of pay ctc does
not made degpite reminders. o

/

contd. co.lie
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2) That. tile applicant begs to sta"'c,e’ that the
Respondent PIG.Ip-Deputy Accowntent General(Admn) under
Respondent No.3 and the Respondent No? - the Accountant
General (A%r) Assam,Guwahati-29 is not the competent authority/
appilate authority or disciplinary authority of the applicant
to decide on the matter., Due to wrong and by mis-use of

power vith influance and placement of the Respondent No.V & VI
the senjo‘r Accounts officer 1/c Administration I & II and
Asstt., Accounts officer Admn.t1 under Respondent o3 the
ho.nb'eea) mis-giidedthem out of

rule,to act out of rul® and illegally. The RespondentsNo. 3%

Accountant General( A%E) Assanm.

3y4 and 5 fajled to apply mind on the Hon'ble C.A,T, order
dated 28.11.2001 in: 0A No.245/2001 on the very sords ank
"sct askde" and its application correctly. The words Set aside
me for annul and the meaning of annul means abolish,make
void and declare 1nva'3(.}i€:d‘.efsﬂ_ﬂlod1flcd the orders for their
ovm interest create fini?x/cial hardship to applicant.

The applicant 'repeateeuy approched to the Administration

for correct application of the Hon'ble C.A.T. order and
Rules and pay thesamount.when the applicant was worlding in
Record Central section, Su.deenl;‘&/he' was transfzr to Pension
2 section in Jundgwithout intimation and released from the
section eta."k).LL:r,'lx‘iﬁ. ‘

L) That Lhc applicant bezs to state that during the
worlds in tle RecordGCentral) section UK app\im@qzmustﬁd vario us
nature of jobs in addition to CL\)Q\ECO\%\'\*SM‘U\'QUW\VJ L 0o KA,

The applicant witlh his dedication to works with full sbiisfac-
tion of the Respondent No.3 and &4 completed his cuties as
alloted to him, Being satisfied with the nomal and additional
works according to records,the Rewpondent No.3%- the Accountatt.
Generol (A1) Assan, Guwahati pleasced and rowarded a hend swm

o ATERN R 1‘“(:>1[.'1:1(1:11:.:i.q>1ml w0Fs as Honoraviwn: ) last year.

Az such thove 45 il.o doubt® aoubt the ability of tiue works of
the {1";‘)'!‘}11(;,;11‘1'{;’ the transfor rom the Docord «~r(tLuxbf RQSPM ‘\2:%—

W%r bl Lho aselde ulb completod the dublos ol Bh full
satisfiction of the Respondents Amﬂ“ﬂ\&af L years servi cos. '

contd,..5.
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5) That the appiicant begs to state that due to
30452003

his release from Record(Central) scction in R ORI oYW

the applicant ., _ .. ,.owzsde, resuned duties 1n Pension-2

Section under Pension and Fund Group from Administratioh
Group 0% 2.6.2003 and *' i where he was amlloted duties/
works of pension reporting related to _. ..: empioyees of
Assam Govt, The applicant was transfered and posted against
Shri Paltan Mitra SCO withdrawvm foom Pension 2 section by
the Respondent No.V vide letter No. Nil dated NIL with
information to Branch officer and Section officer of Pension
-2 and Record respectively. The Respondent Wo.v - Senior
Accounts officeri/c Adninistration is not the oompetent
Authority of transfer to any official of the Cadre of Senior
Acccuhtant‘as'he is not the authority of appointment.

Copy of the transfer order dated Nil
issued on the basgis of extract is

annexed herewith and the same is marked
as_Annexurc=1.

6) That the applicant begs to state shat suddenity
ithhs cape to knowledge of the applicant hbat the applicant
is further transfered by the said Respondent No.V-Senior
Accounts oﬂ%%(¥l§/c

o ‘
same mannery According to office porcedure the employees are

Administration 1 and 2 by adopting the

posted in the vaiious sections for works by the7Respondent
No.4. The procedure adopted'by the Respondent No.4 in regard-
to internal transfer and posting according t%OR%les,the emply -
ees are only transfered who has compidted 3/years of.more = .
service in the section s.There + are huge numbers of employecs
arc working in Pension-2, Administration I and oan section
and others nmore than 5 yecars and above but the Respondent No.
L and 5 failed to take any steps in regard to their transger'
postiiy &n any other section till date, Fven the Respindent
lfo.5~.Scenior Accounté officef i/c Administration and thei\\,/
Rezpondent No.6~ Asstt, Accounts officer i/c Admn.I completing
not only % wonths but more than 5 years of service in the
[in WX Sam e Seedion, ' been

geome charges,, but the szame procedurce of Rule has notvapplied
in all regpect %qually ‘mall LaTe und ey R(LWMM} BQ;QY

N

contd.e..b.
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6.1 T That. the applicant begs to state that the
Respondent No.2- C.A.G. of India by his letter No.CG's

the A.G. office regarding transfer/mxskisg of men from
Section to Section and incorporated im the books namely
noffice Procedure Manual', According to Office Procedure
Manual-Chapter -1- parg 9 runs ag follows =

n The Respondent No.2, C.A.G. has depreceated
the practice of keeping man in always fn: one Section which
which is apt to lead to trouble when one or more of the
few men who know the works take leave or Retire, Arrange-

\ ment. for periodical transfer need., It was decided no

xaudietorr should be allowed to remain in ssme seat more than
'5 years without pergomal comcerrance of the Accountant
eneral and consistently with the interest of the Public
Srvice and obtain: Accountant General's specific order

if\\‘ﬁecesmry to retain any Auditor more than 5 years®.
e

6.2 The office procedure mannual published pmior

to 1984 and till date no publication has been made.Prior
to 1984 therets Accountant Gemeral office and after that
the A.G.0office divided in two parts ame is A.G.(Audit ) and
the employees of thfs office called Auditor and A.G. (AXE)
the employees called Accountant/Sr.Accountant and the O.P.

manual is used im the both offices under Respondent No.2~
C.A.G, of India.

6.3, That the Respondent No.2- C.A.G. by his order

No. 2099~ Admn-I1/512-63 dated 28.£.1963 observed that thew
Section offi cer are kept. on much too long in: one particular
section, good @fficers are promoted as A.0. in: public service
as well as in their own interest it should be seen that.

they are not kept on for long im a particular section and
they are given an opportunity to gaim experience of works

im various section/branches of A.G.0ffice and they should

be posted in various section in rotation.Bence necessary
arrangement should be made so that no Section officer
nomally remains in any particuliar section for more tham two
years" Phe same procedure has: not been made in case of
Respondent No,.6-Asstt. Accounts officer/ i/c Section of Adm-I
amd Respondent o.5 by the Respondent No.3 and L as per
Respondent. Ho.2 order and by misuse of order,Rule the Resp.

3,4 and 5 deliverately transfer the applicatit from Pension-2

section after complotion of 3 and half months by order date
/olfcf?é%iigg%e}an%f No.5 is a violation of Ruley,whidh is not
permissible beyond 5 years service in a section is Arbitrary
malafeide practice, and illegal and deserve camcellation of

order dated 10.10.2003% in: case of Applieant s.NoEﬁ' in first

~
gight and set aside for the interest of justice.



-6 -

7) That the applicant begs to state that the
Respondent No.3,4, 5 and 6 is very clear about the hazardus
condition of the section C,A,§ and.the same is unhealthy
to applicant according to medical advises issucd to them
rrky in past (eedical -advise dated 9.2.1999)and the transfer
to C,A.-L the newly created instead of C.A.7 . the -brw.xﬁte'%
is not acceptable to the applicant amd as such the Respondent
hos not yet issued the transzfer order to the~applicant:isckpﬁﬁ¥dﬁ'l
~mig-use of Rule and vidlation fwndemental rights of the i |
| applicant, The applicant has been arbitrarily, vindictivcly |
cnd out of fo rule transfered from Pension -2 scction of
Pension Group to C,A.-4 newly re-organised Gfamx from C,A7
vide Adun 1 ordor No.208 dated 10.10.2003 issued by the
Senior Accounts officer i/c¢ Adeinistration,who is not the
competent authority of tranffer of a ecmployee from section to

gectlon fram under rule as well as the Respondent No.5, 6

o oA et = oAttt i tRls e St N -

failed to apply the same procedure i.e transfer and po sting

of employee from section to section and group to group equally.,

The Re-coganisation of C.A.4 is from the existing cmployees

~worlking under various C.A.Groups as ner order dated 10.10.03

“thoze who were working in the C.A. more than '3 years and atove

but the inclusion of the applicant name as S1. Na.23 &% as

tralgfer fron Penglon 2 sectiin o C.A. =l witlin 3 monthg
.against wrﬂuhwmmdgk2 &%ﬁ(iqbl%risﬁ. Group Sl. Ko.b61 and 62
asainst S1. No.23 the.#kinott;;‘is not properg. . illegal and
out of ruwle as well as the transfer order dated 10.10.2002
is onlydeful £ill the interest of the Respondent No.5 and 6

not meant forgthe transfer 2nd posting in the interest of publiq
25 such the tronsfer order is 03 0pa) ond Jlable to sot aside .

cory of the teomgfor ovder dalud
10.10.200% 15 annexed ond the somo
is mauked as Annenure=2

O
M £

o) Ihev the applicent has compelled to reprosent to

‘the Respondent No.l-Deputy Accountant General (Admn,) under
Renpondent oL 3= Accountmt Goneral (A% 1) Assan apaingt his wrong, |

.

contd,.,.7
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illegal and out éf rule transfer order and Fozits cancellatdon -
and to reintain status quo on hhe carlier erder issucd Vlde
No.ill, dated Wil iccued by the Senior dccowits officer '
i/¢ Administration as Aememed in mnexure-I. The applicant
hn:ﬁust trangfored to Pengion 2 scctlion in June 2003 and just
completed % wmohths and half, the reason behind the sald
tronsfer o a congplracy because the Regpondent No.l,5 and 6
arc awarce the deansfer to C.A -k newly created against C, 4,7
1s not acceptable by the applicant becausce of hazardus,ddst |
pollution and unhealthy to applicant according to medical
record available to Respondent No.L, 5, and 6 and on rcfusal
ol the same may create some advoantape to Respondents
to harras the applican§9as such the  repregentetion submitted
on 14th October, BOO3 to Respondents has not yet decided and
considered accordi.g to medical advise of the attending
doctor Dr. D.C. Das advise daied 13.10.2003 specifically
mentioned to avoid cold and dust due to chronic sinusitis,
skin allergy,.  The applicant is under . under long
trédatment of lthe said doctor. The attending doctor of
the petitioner i4 ana:Assistant Pro fessor working under Assam
Govt, Homoeopathic Collage and hospital, Guwahati and the
the treatment under Govt, hospital is cntitled to applicant
as per Govti, of Indla, Ministry of Health and faily welfare
0.1. Ro.514025/7/2000-115 dated 28.3.2C00 according to tlis order
the employec and their family mmmbers can take treatment in |
any of the Central Govt. hospital, state Govt. Hospitals and
hospitels recognised by the State Govt./CGHS/CS(MA)Rules 1944
as well as the hospital fully funded by either the Central
Govt or the state Govt. subject condition the reimbursemnt
fixed by the C.n. (MA)Rules 1944/CGIS, but- therc is no boudt
about the acceptance of medical advigses but the delay om
decision of cancellation of transfer order dated 10.10.2003
in respect of Sl. No.26 and retain in the same section i.e.
Pension -2 is Jela%u*.On the other hand modirication in case
of Shri Apurba Ch.Samma Senior Accéuntant has alromdytpgﬁi

coIltd. [ N ) .8
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by the Res 'pondont No. 6gAs stt, fccounts officer ﬁ%&m\ﬁ\h oJfHun,
0-lp-07%
Admn by his order dated 15.10. aOO)f}md modi fication ha.;

?a'ow
also been W - ebher cesen reasons best known by thm.

The Respondent No.4 and 5 receitved the re}_)rescntation01\\\«-10;&
for cancellation of transfer order dated 10.10,2003
which is againgt Office Procedure of transfer posting

with in 3 and half montl'zs?/%emissi ble under Rule and the
-
@aid Rule has not appliced Bgually in case of all cadre

which in'cl udes Respondents No.5 and 6 as such the said.
Lrans ;ox order ig arbitrary, illegal and motigated and
deserve to be set ailide as the transfer order has not ‘
sipned by the competent authority of appointwent of the

cadre of Sr. Accountant as well as the transfer order b

not. covered the transfer and ppsting in public interest.

copy of the modification letter im/respect
of Shri Apurba sharma Sr. Acctt dated(S-l0-02.

20.10.2003 is anncxed and the same is
marked as Mnexurc=3s YN ;

Al

9] That the applicant begs to state that the
applicant submitted the represcentation, to Respondent °
No.h=Deputy Accountant General(Adun.) and Respondent Na5
Sr. Accountaz officer B¢ Administzation 1 aud 2 rosarding
out of rule and illegal traiofer ol the applicant from
Pension 2 scction to neuvly created G.A.Mz-me e cting
gifemsor CA 7which 1s full of cust poluticn and not‘
suit to the health of the applicant due to his a;i.lrmnts/,
accovding to doctor @dudlse dated 13.10,2003 speci ficaly

. B
d\rc ced '{',C» ;11‘)]\71 cant Lo avoli & COJ.d, dust and remain

in well ventilated room, kept in-oction and C‘BW‘\"“QA'&OB"\Q \\Mo

a,mg\sco\’mm v Jrodiers p
Copy of the medical advise dated 13.1Q .03

is amexed hercwith end the sone is

rarked as Amesurosl.
10) Phel the eppli (}glt begs f¢ wulotc that the
Regpondent No.4,5 and 6 failed to take decision on the
Representation subulted by the appllcant om 1i.10.2003
for canceilation ¢f the transfer order dated 10.10.2003
which 15 ageinst Rule and the health conditicn of tho
applicant wd riclation of Pndmoentd right of the nﬁ:\i cat.

n

W
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copy of the application dated 14.10.2003

is annexed horewith and the same is narked
as Innexure~5 and 6.

L

1) That. the applicant' begs to state that fhe' i
Respondent No.B 1s not competent authority to take deciminm

om transfer nor he i,é'permitted/authoziSed‘ to issee transger-

order as per @ffice Procedure beyond, complitiom of vt,enur.ef-
or dtter complition. of ¥ and half months.ds such the
Respondent No.5 and. 6 mis,-representéd,. ~i nisgulde and
mis-interpreted the facts of earlier transfor of the

applicant in: JTum.e 2005 end as such the Respondent No.4

passed weong order towards applicgmt and. deserve cmcella.t:m
and zct aglde of the order dated 10.10.2003 Mnexure-2.

which 15 againgt £m1damenfal right of the applicant. |

V. UND_{£ elief with legol provisions

LIS That the applicant has just completed 3 amdhalf

months in Pension -2 section onm transfer posting by the ,

Respondent No..5 Sr.Accoun.ts officer Admn. vide letter

No. Fil dated Nil by quoting order ot.Respondenth»No.lt o
without intimation Wwekdo ovvlobadion. o Rilsc g 7

That. tho applic-ant is cloar about Rulos that the

Bespon.d@nfts. are not ‘the appointing autkoriiy as suck the

authority has not. empowored to Sign the sectional transfer

without quoting provision of Rules ' .iu...ui 315 malafaide,
-motivated andiintentional. and deserve set a side the trame-
fer order dated 10.10.2003 and: retain the applicant im
Pention -2 section. for the tkmpre 35 yearswn a\cgewve_;z? ,@, |

2.. That' the applicani bege to state. that. irrepareable

loss hawe. 7 cause to the applicant health due %o hig
re=transfer pogtd nb :i n CA-4 adust based and hazardus to

73 R4}
appllcan Where as the same nature of works are/entrusted
to other %n.ior Accountant/Accountant in well oleamed

alr condition room with high pay and honorariuncwnel YQ’IQQ o

to w0k In pusk pollubin bowed ca-Alpefim

CA BLORK o vielatim o) Fondamented nES -

L\ c\\mﬁcow\—

contd, ...10.
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VI. DETAILS OF RRMADIES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicant.begs to state tha® the

available of all remafiies to him uader the rules availed
by the applicant but inaction: on the application dated
14.10.2003 in part of Respondent No.4,5 and 6 compelled

to file this application to this Hon'ble Central Adminig-
trative tribunal for redressal when the applicant ceme
to know about the partie® favouritiem of the Respondents
in respect of stay /cancellation of transfer of “Shri
Apurba Eb, Sama, Semior Accounsant andposted back to
his earlier section C,A.I for equal justice and retaim O¥
... gtay and remain: the applicant to the Pension -2
section. to the extent as per Rule/0ffice Procedure according
to whiich the other employees continuing the services in

the section more than: 5 years or more and justice.

vII. MATTER FOR PREVIOUSLY FILED oR PENDING

INANY OTHER COURT

That the applicant. declare that the applicant
did mot file any case in any court in the same matter of
illegal transfer and it stay and canc.gllation. '
VIII. BELIEF SQUGHT FOR

. In view of the above facts, the applicant prays

for the folloing relief:
1. Necessary order passed directing the Respondemt
No.3 and L to set aside the impugn order dated 10.10.2003
which has mot covered under Offlce procedure and Rule and

not issued by the competent authority nor the order carry

meamning of public interest o¥. to maintain the statustquo
as per earlier order dated Nil, No Nil issued by

Respondent No.5 wnder order dated 26,5.2003 and retain the
applicent in Pension -2 section for the tunupe.

VIII. NTE LR
Pending final disposal/decission of the appli-

cation the applicant prays for issuesnce of the followi ng.
Interim ozrd\as\;g/

S
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T The interim order be passed directing tone
Respondent No.l and 5 - Deputy Accountant General (Adm- .
inistration) ' under Respondent Ro._‘i)ﬁtay operation of
transfer order dated 10.10.2003 and motirelease the
applicant. from Pension -2 section to the dust pollutionm,

hazardus, non-ventilated section on the basls of the
arbitrary order. pending disposal of the applications.

THE PARTICULAR(S) OF I.P.O. IN RESPECT
QE_APPLICATION FEES:

1. Number of IPO(a) for Re.50/-: 9 G 702788
2. Name of issuing post office: Guwahati GPO
3. Date of issue ¢ 10,10,2003

4. Post office at which payable: Guwahat;

Z.
LIST OF PARTICULARS:

As stated in the‘ Index,

veri fication ....12.

[ B X2



VERIFICATIOR

I, Shri Bimalendu Gupta: gon dé late

Biswanath Gupta, age about 50 years by cast Hindu
by peofession Govt, service under Central,Govt.

Resident of Borthakur Mill Road, Ulibari,Guwahati-7'
do, hereby verify that the statement made int,2,>\4

5,717,046 ¢  paragraphs of this application are true
to my knowledge those made in parageapk [ (. |0 ed |
are based on records whihc I belief to be true and

the feat are humble submission before this Hon'ble
Tribunal,.

AND T sign this verification this 218t R
day of October,2003, . : AN SO

si gature of the ipplicant,




| [
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- OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) ASSAN 4
MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA, GUWAHATI 781 029

EXTRACT OF DY. ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (a)'S ORDER DATED 26.5.2003

Shri Bimalendu Gupta, Senior Accountant is withdravin from Record (Central) and posted !-
Pension 2 Sectlion against the withdrawal of Shri Paltan Mitra, SCO.

Posling of substitule in place of Shri Gupta will be issued taler:

e

5

Senior Accounts Olficer (A)

Copy for information to

1. PS o the Accountant General

2. PAto the DAG(A)

3. Sleno to the DAG(P&F)

4. Branch Officers of Pension 2 & Record (C)
=27~ Sectional Heads of Pension 2 & Record (C)

6. Posting file of Admn 1

7. AAO/Admn I

R e 4 et Tt c

8
3



OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
MAIDAMGAON ,BELTOLA, GUWAHATI 781 029

E) ASSAM

AbMN(OhD’ERNo 208

seclions mentioned against their names:

Friday. Ociobor 10, 2003

Consequent on re-organisalion of the CA Group, the following offi c:als are transferred and posled lo the

No | Shri/Smt.

Sl. | Name of the Official with designation

Section {o which
altached at present

Section o which
posted now

Remarks

‘Seétional head of

01 | Torilla Kharkrang, SA CA 1 Newly created
02 | Coslarica Shadap, Accll. CA1 I cat the seclion is being
03 | Irish Steven Rynjah, SA CA 10 (existing CA1,3& | nolified separately
04 | Salhi Chakraborty, SA TCAGT T 10 morged) '
05 | Nageswar Shah, Accll CAi
06 | Man Bahadur Ale, C/T Y E | |
07 Shibendra Kr.'Chakrabony, SA CA2 | Newly created - . 'Sectiqnal head of
08 | Luciana Nongkyniin, SA CA 10 ‘CA2. { the section is being
03 | Bisnola Nongbri, SA TA3 (Existing CA 2,4,11 | noliied separalcly
10 | Francis X Marbaniang §A CA4 T 813 merged)
11 | Cameroon R.Khongvir, SA | CAS
12| Maheswar Haloi, C/T CA3 ) |
13 | Tanuka Dey, SA CA13 Newly created Sectional head of |
| Amil Kumar Lama, SA CAs CA3 | e sectionis being
15 | Bidhan Chakraborly, SA CAS (ExistingCA | nolified separalely
6 | Tency Chyne SA TIEATTT T 89 8 12 |
17| Mistillian Synrem, SA - o I — merged)
18 | Anil Kumar Chakraborty, C/T A — ' _
19 | Shamsul M. Dympep, SA CATA New'ly'-created | Sectional head of
20 | Imran Hussain, SA | CATY a4 | the section is being
21" | Adhir Ch. Chanda, /7 [CarC (Existing CA7 A)- | nolified separately
22 | Dhvubajyoli Bhailacharjee, $4 | GATE ™ |
\/’23 Bima»lendu Gupla, SA Pensign 2 7
24 | D. Sarma Kakoli, SA CA7TC Yl
25 | Bednath Sarma, SA CA78 | Newly created - Seé’tional head of
26 | Imon Rebecca'Bang, SA TcAg CAS , | tﬁve seclion is being
27 | Ramayan Singh, SA CAS8 (ExiSting-CA 78)° | hoiti‘ﬁed'separately
28 | Bluebell Ghashing, SA CATB - ’ I
29 "Ramsewak Roy, SA S care T ’
30" | Umesh chr, Baishya, CIT




' 'Jayashree Deka, SA

CA7TC

Christina Khati, SA CA10 Newly created | Sectional head o

Shyamdeo Pandit, SA CA 10 CAG6 | ﬂ_‘le‘seclion is being

Cyprian Madur, SA CAT7A (Existing CA7 C) " | nolified separately
| Acquia Pyngrop, SA 1 CAT A

Adreena Lyhgdo.h', SA CA78

Durga Basak, C/T CAT1 N

Rajeswar Medhi, SA CATB Newly created” Sectional head of

Manjula Deb, SA CA2 PFA 15(B) the seclion is being

Rama Kanla Paul, SA CA4 o nolified separately

Kul Bahadur Thapa, SA CAS

Kiran Lal Joshi, SA | CAG -

Pritam Singh Gurung, SA CA 4

Anjali Bhallacharjee, SA CA8 N

Shyamal Karmakar, SA CA 11

Sumanlra "Choudhury. clT - CA5 T v

DilipSarma i, C/T CA 10 Loan | Section”

| PEA?T

Niima Bhallacharjee, SA CA 11
Pratima Dulta Gupta, Actt Loan ili
Wﬁ?ﬁ:?s’fiéax Loan ™ —
"Béiéﬁ55(555Biiéiié‘c'ﬁgifég,—éli——.mw 'CKTK'__“-“‘_' “Pension 4
Swapan Kr. Das, GA , |'CAG ]
Durga Bahadur Chet, G~ CAG T
“Subraia Kumar Banerjee, SA™ | gAF Despateh ™~ T[T
Sunil Kumar Das Ii, SA CAT12
Primal Ch. Dey, SA CAS
| Iyolimoy Goswany <A Y e — e
| Tushar Kani Ghosh, SA X R— |
“Sunilra Kivarsing, SA™ [ e a— T
Apurba Kumar Sarma SA CA | Pension 6 e
Khepas Pahsynliew, SA CA 13 _ [Pensionz T
Sujan Choudhury, SA [ S T — M‘*—_
Biman Chandra Roy, SA CA 13 Pension 3
Biswanath Bhallacharjee, SA CA'10 T |
| Prakash Singh, SA CATA Pension{ T T =
' SujitKr. Dey, SA CA1) o




Pradip Kumar Baruah, SA CATA AT | ,0/07
Bharat Ch. Brahma, C/T : Despatch | Form Branch _ — '

Sourjit Baruah, SA” PFAG ~ [Receipt

Kaushik‘Réhjén Acharjeé,!SA Réceipt | Despatch ,» o

| Tapali Sengupla, SA ‘CA2 B ~

Haldinola Syenmah, SA CA8 Record (C) -

_ This order will come into force with immediale ellect.

(Authority DAG(A)"s order dated 8.10.2003 al p/53 n of File No. Admn 1/121/2003-04)

s

sd/-
- Senior Accounts Olficer (Admn)

. Memo NO. Admn 1/1-1/2003-04/6028-41 o Friday, .oaobgr 10, 2003

Copy for informalion 1o

O~ DL bR =

11.
12.
13.
14,

The Secretary to he AG

The PS to the AG

The PA 1o the DAG(A)

The Sleno to the DAG(P&F)
The Sleno to the DAG(A/cS)
All Branch Officers concerned
AQI Record Seclion

SO/Record - wilh a request to make necessary arrangement for re-arranging the sections.

All sectional Heads concerned - with a direction to inlimale the date of release / dale of joining of the-
officials from /in their sections ' '

AAQ/Admin Il - o

AAQICC

Hindi Officer - with a request to issue Hindi version of this order from his'en,d
Admn 1 posling file

Admn 1 Order Book | , %Ag/

Séflor Actounts Officer (Adnin)

——



| } OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)‘ ASSAM

- o MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA, GUWAHATl 781 029

Wedneéda}, Oﬂ‘ctober 15, 2003 )

EXTRACT OF DAG(A)'S ORDER DATED 14.10. 2003

1. In partial modification of Admn 1 Order No. 208 dated 10.10.2003, Shri Apurba Ch Sarma SA has

been posted to CA 1 Section instead of PENSION 6 Section.

2. Smt. Sathi Chakraborty, SA stands withdrawn from CA 1 Section éhd posted to PRI/LB Section
3. Smt. Smriti Rani Das, SA is posted to Pension 6 Section in place Qf Shri Apurb: Ch. Sarma, SA

Copy for information to :

PA to DAG(A)

Steno to DAG(A/cs)

Steno to DAG(P&F) _
Senior Accounts Officers concerned
Sectional Heads concerned
AAO/Admn 1}

Posting group of Admn 1

N e LD =

N
s

- Assistant Accounts Officer (Admn)

[T
LA




OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) ASSAM

MAIDAMGAON BELTOLA GUWAHATI 781 029

: et
R e
e .
e

" Monday, October 20, 2003

EXTRACT OF DAG(A)s ORDER DATED 20-10-2003

A

Smti Baishakhi Bhatta’charje'e, Sr. Accountant is withdrawn from Pension-4 Section and posted to CA-4

Section with immediate effect.

-

4 Section with immediate effect.

Copy for information to:

PA to DAG(A)
Steno to DAG(P&F)
Branch Officer, Pénsion-4 & CA-4

RANEF ol

Posting file of Admn1 Section

Sectional Heads, Pension-4 & CA-4

Sr

Smti Dencynora Sharma Kakati, Sr. Accduntantris withdrawn from CA-4 Section and posted to Pension-

ccouyts Officer (Admn)

RiVN
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DR, Do Co Das, DEMS,MBS(Howm) o+ (0360) 2510755(R)
Trained in X~-Ray(GMCH Guw) DAS HOMOEO CLINIC

. Regd No.A88 & CCE-1525 Ulubari,Guwahati=-7
Asgiétaﬁt Professor and (Rear Lacﬁit Nagar A.S.T.C. Stopage)

matomy -
S.J,N., fovt,Bomoeopathic orn ing = 8-30 M4 £0 9=30 ;
Medical collage & Hospital Mo g - 8-30 B4 to 9-30 M

Panjabari, Gurahati-3?, Evening - 5,00 P4 to 8 PM
Co Assam,

‘Sunday - 10,00 AM to { PM

This is ‘to,cnrtivty that Sri Bimalendu
Gupta is suffering from a Chronic
 stantdties ond skin allergy' repeatedRy
gince long and under my treatment,
He _im advised to remain in well

venti]._ated room and avoid ¢rom cold and

s d/illegible 12|W]2007
. Asstt, Professor
5 J N Govt, Homoeopathic
Medlcal collage end Eospital
Panjjabari, Guwahati~37,




Dr.

D.C. ‘Das, oHMS, MBS (Hom.)
Mrainod In X-Ray, (GMCHLGuw)
Rogd. No. A-00 & CCH = 1620
Assislant Prolessor & Hoad,, Deptt. of Analomy @ |
S.J.N, Govt. Homoeopalhic Medical
College & Haspital, Panjabar,
Guwahali-37, Asanm .

IA,WM\’Y‘”\“ fé(
Ph. : (0361) 2510755 (R)
DAS HOMOEO CLINIC

Ulubnil, Guwohnil-7
(Nonr Lanchit Nagar A.8.T.C. Slopage)

Morning= 8-30 A.M, lo* 9:30 AM. )
Evonlng— 5-00 PM. to 0 00 P.M,
Sundoy~— 10-00 AM., lo 00 P.M.

b brads

o
e
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TR R S .. .1} 1y ) nigs . i e as e auuainastaa S

The Dy.Accouniant General
1/e Adminisitation

Q/o the AGIALL) Asanun
Guwahiati-29

Subject: Sectional pouting

Sir, !
i
1 beg lo invite your atfenlion fo your lefter No. Nil dated Nil ns per
extmel of Dy.AG(a)'s order dated 26.5.2003which was not intimated to me and the
Accounts officer /¢ Record (c) released on 30.5.2003 and accordingly 1 was poated to
i Pension -2 against the withdrawal of S PaltanMilra, S C.O afler counplation of more- —--
| than 3 years service in Record(C:) Section , where 1 was rewnrded by A GIA&E)Assnm
with sdtisfied on my additional works in addition to my normal works  andd rewarded by
Honorrum a hand sum amounta. According lo order I reyumed in Pension 2 scelion on
01.06.2003 .

2. In resuming dutics in the Pension 2 section I was entiusled
works of outstanding os well as prescnt pension cases by the i/e AssiLAccounts Offices of
Pension 2 and according to allétment of works I was handed over 84 pension cases from
Juue to September 2003 along with outstanding pension cases 1 was campleled and
disposcd 118 pension cages as recordod in the pension 2 seclion. '

3. That it waa come to my knowledge that Twna again posted

by Sr.Accounts officer Ve Admn.1 & 2 vide order No.208 dated 10. 10.2003 but the malter

“of ponting not intimated to the undersigned. 1 like o mention here hat the right in kmow
is ». might 1o the ap;iljcanl.

1. A, It is further menton here that 1 was already completed more
than 10 yeary of services in the compilation of accounts in the accounts section since
1992 due to acute dust pollution and unhygienic condition of the accounting sife I was
altacked by illocss like severe and chronic sinuaitis, skin allerpy  and due to non
improvement of ailments under Allopathy Ureatmenl I was compelled to lake
Hormeopathy treatopent under the Govt.doctor of Homeopnihy collage and get some
celief, in the yame jlime 1 was posted to CA-7 section compilation worked in CA block
which was full of dust pollution, hazardous and unhealthy condition and not suited to my
health condition according to altending physicinn the matter reported 1o Ansit. Accounts
oilicer i/e Adinn 1 for my wilhdrawl which was  turn down by vaing the wordn in
faolation s “Adminisintive reason"nind denicd 1o consider my applicntion despite
reminders. Apart from thal by mising false statement on the basis of the sialement of
Austt. Accounta officer and &r.Accountn officer | was put in to financial harduhip and
hararsnent by order dated 412,98 and 1 wag cotpelled fo tako alicttor of tnw nud filed
Application being Numbered as ONA No.245/2001. ‘The Hon'ble Central Administrative
Tribunal admitted the application and declare your order dated 4.12.98 sél aside  on.
28.11.2001 in OA No.245/2001 . The wrong nae and mis-interpretation of CAT vrder
dated 28.11.2001 and dis-obeying the order you have passed an order vide No. Aduw



L/PC/B-63/2001-2002/3409 dated 5.2.2002 modified the the Hon’ble C.A.T order: dated,

[T, . - /

28.11.2002 and kept as usual and denied payment despite repeated rcmmdm and I was

deprived from justice even the Hon’ble C.A.T order.

‘ 5. The sudden wilbdrawn from Pension 2 section during
3 a0d half months vide order darted 10.10.2003 and posted to CA 7 a dust polluted -
section which is hazardous to oy health i3 willful , intentional and conspiracy to wards
me and the similar procedure has pot been followed in case of officials continuing
gervices more that 5 years in {he existing sections . The facts best known by the .
sz, Accourts Officer i/c Adum 1 and 11 It was already known to you that 1was suffering
since long from chronic  Sinusitis, skin allergy and under treatment of = Gowt.
Homeopathy doctor of the Govt Hospital and the advise of ihe attending doctors to
avoid from cold and dust and remain in well ventilated room .As such I am notina

* position to violate the advise of the attonding doclor. The advise of tho attending doclor

Dr.D.C Das Assit. Professor of Homeopathy collage dated 13.10.2003 is enclosed for
your consideration and cancelled the withdrawal order dared " 10. 10.2003 and maintain -
status quo as per earlier order dated26.5.2003 of DAG(Admn.) for the interest of the
health of the applicant and to put better wervice .Your early decision in this regard is
highly solicited and for justice. For this act of your jandness [ shall ever pray.

Dated 14® October 2003

Copy for information and necebseary action tdr_

‘1. Tho Accounts officor vi/c pPansion-2(local) tho matter of transfer
as per Sr.Accounts foicer( Admn) order dated 10.10.2003 the matter

placed to D,A.G.(Admn.,) for review/cancellation of Rbove order
in casc of Sl.No.2% and to retain in the samo.

5. The Asstt. Accounts officer i/c Pension 2 with a request to

take action‘ according to application gredudkoakgxkRkgxAHER appli-
cation dat?d IM.IO.ZOOB'aﬁt.er get ting cleri fication of D.A.G.

3, The Asstt.Accounts officer 1/c Newty created 7-c section local

for inforwdtion and necessary action on the appligati )
14.19,2003) et p ation dated

‘6r. fccountant

Pension-2,




)C

N\

The Sr. Accounts Officer : ‘9\
- Ve Adnunistration 1 -

/o the AG{A&E) Assam

Guwahati-29

Subject: Sectional posting

Si,

I beg o invile your allention to your letter No. Nil dated Nil ns per
extract of Dy AG(a)'s order dated 26.5.2003which was not intiated to me and the
Accounts officer i/c Record (c) released on 30.5.2003 and accordingly 1 was posted to
Peusion -2 against the withdrawal of S Paltan Mitra, § C O afler comple tion of more
than 3 years service i Record(C') Section , where 1 was rewarded by A.G(A&E)Assam
with satisfied on my additional works in addition to my normal works and rewarded by
Honorarium a hand sum amounts. According to order J resumed in Pension 2 scction on
01.06.2003 .

2. In resuming duties in the Pension 2 secticn T was enlmsted
works of Outstanding as well g present pension cases by the Ve Asstt. Accounts Officer
of Pension 2 nnd according to allotinent of works I was handed over 84 pension cases
from Juue to September 2003 along with outstanding pension cases I \\nmcompletcd and
disposed 118 ponsion cases as recorded in the pengion 2 soclion, o

3. That it was caine to my knowledge that 1 wag again poste:d
by Sr.Accounts officer ife Admul & 2 vide order No,208 dated 10 .10.2003 but the
matler of posting not intimated to the undersigned. 1 Jike to mention here that the nght fo
koow is a right {0 the applicant. ‘ | '

4. It 19 further mention here that I was already completed more

~than 10 years of services in the compilation of accounts in the accounts section since

1992 due to acute dust pollution and unhygienic condition of the accounting sife I was
attacked by illness like severe and chronic sinusitis, skin allergy and due to non
improvement of ailments under Allopathy troatment 1 was compolled to take
Homeopathy {reatrnent under the Govt.doctor of Homeopathy collage and get some
relief, in the snme ;time 1 waa posted to CA-7 section compilation worked in CA block
which was full of dust pollution, hazardous aud unhealthy condition and not suited to my
health condition according to attending physician the matler reported 10 Assil. Accounts
officer i/c Admn 1 for my withdrawl which was turn down by using the words in
isolation as “Administrative reason™and denied (o consider my application despite
reminders. Apart from that by mising false stntement on the basis of {he statement of
Asalt. Accounts officer and Sr.Accounts officer T was put in to finaneial bardship and
haassment by order dated 4.12.98 and [ was compelled (o tnke shelter of law and filed
Application being Numbered as QA No.245/2001. The Hon'ble Central Administrative
Tribunal admitted the application and declare your order diated 4.12.98 set aside  on
28112001 i ©A No.245/2001 . The wrong usc and mis-imerpretation of (C.A T order
dateet 28112001 nind din-uboyingg the Uk you [iive pitehen ] HIL GIAUL XU 1ML, /AUy

i~



1/I’C"/,B-63/201)1-2002[34()9 dated 5.2.2002 modified the the Hoo’ble CAT order dated
- 28.11.2002 and kept as usual sud depied payment despite repeated reminders and T was

deprived from justice even the Hon’ble C.A.T urder.

3 The sudden withdrawn from Pension 2 section dunug

3 and half months- vide order dagted 10.10.2003 and posted to CA 7 a dust polluted
 seciion which is hazardous to my health is willful , intentional and congpiracy to3vanls

" me and the similar procedure has not been followed in case of officials contimning

corvices miore thatt 5 years in|the existing sections . The facts best known by the

—S;. Accounts Officer ifc Adinn I and 1. It was already known to you that 1 was sufleruig,
since long from cluonic  Sinusitis, skin allergy and under treatment of Govi,
Homeopathy doctor of the Govi. Howpitnl and the advise of the attending, doctors fo
avoid from cold and dust and semain in well ventilated room .As such [ am not ina
pogilion to violate the advise of the atiending doclor. The advise of the atlending doctor
DiD.C Das Asalt. Professar of| Hameopathy collage dated 13.10.2003 is enclosed for
your congideration and cancelled the withdrawal order dared 10.10.2003 and mainfain
alatus quo as per eatlier order daled26.5.2003 of DAG(Admn.) for the interest of the
health of the applicant. and o> belter service Y our carly decision in thiy regard s
highty solicited and for justice. For thin act of your kindness 1 shall ever pray.

Yo

Dated 14% Cetober 2003

u Gupta)
~ Sr. Accountant.
Pension -2 Section.




